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Introduction

1. The Applicant, a former staff member of the Unitéations Children's Fund
(UNICEF), is appealing an administrative decisi@kein by the Deputy
Executive Director, dated 11 December 2008, to sarityndismiss him for
serious misconduct. The charges related to harassaggressive behaviour
and gender discrimination against a colleagueeaibrk place.

The Facts

2. The Applicant joined the Organization on 1 Augu€02 in the UNICEF
Kadugali office as a Health Specialist at the NaidOfficer level 3.

3. On 24 August 2008, the Applicant and the then-@ffim-Charge (OiC), Ms.
(...), had an incident of an interpersonal natureghe UNICEF Kadugali

office. Two colleagues in the office withnessed tla@gument.

4. On 27 August 2008, the UNICEF Sudan Country Offaenducted an
investigation and issued its findings in a repated 4 September 2008.

5. As a result of the investigation findings, the Bien of Human Resources
charged the Applicant, on 20 October 2008, with:

“harassment and threatening of another staff menalmel conduct
unbecoming of international civil servants by aggreely addressing
[the then-Officer-in-Charge] on 25 August 2008, virag [his] hand in
front of her in an aggressive manner, shoutinghdtiatimidating her,
and making disrespectful and demeaning remarkstdtssunationality

and gender”.
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These charges were made on the basis of Chaptesetbon 2, paragraph
15.2.2 of the UNICEF Human Resources Manual onciPa@nd Procedure,
Article 101 of the United Nations Charter, UN St&fégulation 1.2 (a), and
UN Staff Rule 110.1. A copy of the investigatiopoet was provided to the
Applicant.

6. The Division of Human Resources also advised thpliéant that the matter
was further aggravated due to his prior historyslebrtcomings, which had

been addressed in a written warning.

7. In his response dated 17 November 2008, the Apylisaongly denied all
the charges and attached a large volume of docati@mtin support of his

argumentation.

8. On 4 December 2008, the Deputy Executive Directmridkd to uphold the
charges and to summarily dismiss the Applicantccoedance with UN Staff
Regulation 10.2.

9. On 4 May 2009, the Applicant requested the Deputgchtive Director of

UNICEF to review the decision to summarily disnhgs.

10.By email dated 7 May 2009, the Applicant requestedad-hoc Joint
Disciplinary Committee (JDC) review of the decisittnsummarily dismiss
him for serious misconduct. UNICEF Division of HumResources granted
him an exceptional waiver to the time-limit basedtioe Applicant’s plea that
he lacked knowledge of applicable legal recoursehaeisms and time-
limits.

11.0n 29 May 2009, arad-hoc JDC panel was constituted to review the
Applicant’s case but no report was issued. As®6fidly 2009, the case was
transferred to the UNDT in New York pursuant to SG&B/2009/11 on
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“Transitional measures related to the introductminthe new system of
administration of justice”. By order of change oénue, the case was

transferred to the Nairobi Registry on 6 August200

12. A hearing was held on 8 February 2010. Partiesndidcall any witness nor

provided any additional documentation.

Applicant’s Submissions

13.The Applicant avers that there is no evidence tis&ntiate the Respondent’s
claims of misconduct for the incident of 24 Aug@808. He also denies any

reference to prior history of shortcomings.

14.The Applicant further argues that the incident df Rugust 2008 was a
misunderstanding. He never had any problem with tthen-Officer-in-
Charge, nor had he discriminated or bullied heargt time. He also denies
that she was harassing him but argues that the @i mistreated two

cleaners working in the office.

15.The Applicant adds that the matter was not propepported. First, this case
is not based on witness evidence. It was based amtleer “strange
assumption” that he is a trouble maker in UNICERa@lgh no investigation
was undertaken on the incident. Furthermore, heesrghere was only one
eye witness, Mr. “S”, and that his statement istiazhctory to the one of the
OIC. Finally, the two cleaners who could have conéid his allegations
against the OIC have not been interviewed althdugprovided their contact
details. The Applicant is also of the view that 8tatement made by the OIC

about his character and behaviour are unsuppoyteditience.

Respondent’s Submissions
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16.The Respondent submits that, on the basis of tlierse as presented by the
investigation, the Applicant was summarily dismdéder “harassment and
threatening of another staff member and conducécmining of international
civil servants by aggressively addressing anottedf siember on 25 August
2008, by acting in an aggressive manner and verbblised her by shouting
at and intimidating her, and making disrespectfodl @lemeaning remarks
about her nationality and gender” in violation ohapter 15, section 2,
paragraph 15.2.2 of the UNICEF Human Resources ®laon Policy and
Procedure, Article 101 of the United Nations ChartéN Staff Regulation
1.2 (a) and UN Staff Rule 110.1.

17.All the material facts were taken into considenatfior to the decision to
dismiss the Applicant. Several witnesses submitteddr statements which
were not contradictory. As for the two cleanergytidid not confirm the
Applicant’s allegations that the OiC abused them.

18.The Respondent adds that the decision was profsgn in the exercise of
the Executive Director’'s discretionary authority disciplinary matters and

taken in accordance with procedural due process.

19.The Applicant has been reprimanded in the past niissconduct. The
Applicant did not heed this warning and once betawappropriately. The
fact is that the Applicant seems entirely unawdréhie shortcomings and
refuses to acknowledge that this sort of behaviauithe work place is
unacceptable.

Considerations

20.The Tribunal notes that the Applicant has strordgpied all the charges and

challenges his summary dismissal on the groundttige is no evidence of
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misconduct and that the then-OiC and the eye wstwegrovided false

statements to the investigation panel.

21.In his response to the Charges letter dated 20b@ct®008, the Applicant
stresses that he “never [did] anything that wowdstitute an assault upon,
harassment of, or threat to [the OIC]". As regaatgy reference to prior
history of misconduct, the Applicant argues thatisit“a recollection of
unverified claims based on hearsay evidence and“thech prior history
should be ignored to avoid double jeopardy”. Thibdmal further takes note
that the Applicant refers to the incident in quastas a “misunderstanding”
between the OiC and himself.

22.As for the Respondent, the Tribunal notes his aenirthat the Applicant was
found to have engaged in serious misconduct ford$sment and threatening
of another staff and conduct unbecoming of inteonad civil servants by
aggressively addressing [the OIC] on 24 August 2Q08" in violation of
Chapter 15, section 2, paragraph 15.2.2 of the WB¥IGluman Resources
Manual on Policy and Procedure, Article 101 of thated Nations Charter,
UN Staff Regulation 1.2 (a), and UN Staff Rule 1110.

23.The Respondent argues that the OIC’s narrationhef 24 August 2008
incident was confirmed by a direct eye witness, ‘™f.

24.The Respondent explains that Mr. “X” initially hdahe Applicant screaming
in the OIC’s office about an e-mail she had sertthén heard the door being
slammed loudly, with the Applicant continuing toresmm and shout. He
therefore went to the OiC’s office to check whettiesre was a problem. He
saw the Applicant in the OIC’s office in a highlygitated mood and
aggressive body-language. He heard the Applicankemdemeaning
comments about the OiC. The witness thereafter wefétch support from

another colleague, Mr. “S”, who is a well-respediszhl staff member in the
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hope that he would calm the Applicant. Mr. “S” comfed the statement of
Mr. “X”. In addition, this colleague found the Appant and the OiC shouting
in the office, the Applicant blaming the OIC to tfgtabbing [him] in the
back”. He confirmed that the Applicant resisted &tiempts to remove [him]
from the office by physically pushing the Applicaméck. The Respondent
argues that the description made by that witnesanisindicator of the
Applicant’s aggressiveness he displayed in the ©uifice. The Respondent
further argues that the eyewitness had no motiy®duide a false testimony.
According to the Respondent, the Applicant admittedself that Mr. “S”
“asked [him]” to leave the office but that he ialty refused. In the view of
the Respondent, there is no doubt as to the agcumad credibility of the

witness statements.

25.The Tribunal takes note that, in the Respondern&gyvthese charges were
aggravated by prior history of shortcomings onghée of the Applicant. The
Applicant denies any reference to prior historyuolbbecoming conduct as
none of them were fully investigated and remainegraven allegations. The
Tribunal found evidence that the Applicant receigedeprimand (“Warning
Letter”) on 18 June 2006 requesting the Applicanapologize to a security
guard following the Applicant's aggressive conduowards him. The
Respondent explained that no investigation had bessertaken as the
Applicant had apologized to the security guardrdfore, the office decided
to issue a warning letter rather than proceed Witther investigations or
initiate proceedings that could have resulted imars2rious measures against

the Applicant.

26.At the crux of this matter is the question whettiesre is evidence that the
Applicant did not conduct himself in a way thaelpected of an international
civil servant, in particular with regard to everyaf6 member's basic
obligation to respect diversity as set forth iniélg 101 (3) of the United
Nations Charter and Staff Regulation 1.2 (a) and (b
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27.In its Article 101 (3), the Charter provides thftle paramount consideration
in the employment of staff and in the determinatafnthe conditions of
service shall be the necessity of securing thedsightandards of efficiency,

competence, and integrity (...)".

28.UN Staff Regulation 1.2 (a) reads as follows:

“(...) Staff members shall exhibit respect for alltates; they shall

not discriminate against any individual or groupindividuals (...).”

29.UN Staff Regulation 1.2 (b) further provides that:

“Staff members shall uphold the highest standardisefficiency,
competence and integrity. The concept of integnityudes, but is not
limited to, probity, impartiality, fairness, hongsand truthfulness in

all matters affecting their work and status.”

30.The provisions of UN Staff Rule Article 110.1 gealer define misconduct
as:
“Failure by a staff member to comply with his orrhabligations
under the Charter of the United Nations, the UNfSReegulations and
Staff Rules or other administrative issuances, orobserve the
standards of conduct expected of an internatiomal servant, may
amount to unsatisfactory conduct within the meaniofy staff
regulation 10.2, leading to the institution of d@mary proceedings

and the imposition of disciplinary measures forcargluct.”

31.UNICEF Human Resources Manual on Policy and Praegdihapter 15,

section 2, paragraph 15.2r2ads as follows:
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“Activities that would constitute misconduct inclydbut are not
limited to, the following:

d) Assault upon, harassment of, or threats teogtaff members.”

32.The Tribunal notes that the Secretary-General’sleBaol ST/SGB/2008/5
dated 11 February 2008, on “Prohibition of Discnation, Harassment,
including Sexual Harassment, and Abuse of Authbortgis applicable at the
time of the incident. It defines discrimination,rissment, including sexual
harassment, and abuse of authority as prohibitetiumis. The term of
discrimination is described as follows:

“Discrimination is any unfair treatment or arbityadistinction based
on a person’s race, sex, religion, nationality,n&thorigin, sexual
orientation, disability, age, language, social origr other status.
Discrimination may be an isolated event affectinge @erson or a
group of persons similarly situated, or may maniféself through

harassment or abuse of authority.”

33.The provisions on “harassment” read as follows:

“Harassment is any improper and unwelcome condnat might
reasonably be expected or be perceived to causeceffor humiliation
to another person. Harassment may take the fonvoals, gestures or
actions which tend to annoy, alarm, abuse, dem&aimidate,
belittle, humiliate or embarrass another or whicheate an
intimidating, hostile or offensive work environmentarassment

normally implied a series of incidents (...).”

34.Finally, the Bulletin puts in clear terms the naotiof “abuse of authority” as:
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“(...) the improper use of a position of influencewer or authority
against another person. (...). Abuse of authority majude conduct
that creates a hostile or offensive work environimghich includes,
but is not limited to, the use of intimidation, ¢hats, blackmail or
coercion. Discrimination and harassment (...) are¢i@darly serious

when accompanied by abuse of authority.”

35.The Tribunal observes from the Investigation Replated 4 September 2008
that the Panel interviewed six people, namely tipplisant, Ms. (...), the
witnesses, Mr. (...) and Mr. “S”, and the two cleandilaving examined the
witness statements, the Tribunal does not find tatwitnesses recollection

of the 24 August 2008 incident were contradictorainy way.

36.As regards the allegations made by the Applicaat tthe OIC had mistreated
two cleaners working in the office, the Tribunatesthe cleaners’ statements
that “they did not feel mistreated by the OiC. T@wdence takes care of the
Applicant’s allegation that the OiC had mistreatteel two cleaners.

37.The documentary evidence belies the Applicant’'segations that no
investigation had been conducted and that the sse® including the two
cleaners, had not been interviewed. In fact the lidppt had been
communicated a copy of the final report and wasrd#d an opportunity to
respond to the Charges based on the investigatfmori

38.In matter of discipline, the Tribunal considerstthfze standard of proof in
disciplinary proceedings is not as high as in miral trial". Furthermore, the
Tribunal adopted the following reasoning in theecafDiakite:

! See Judgment No. UNDT/2010/4lliyanarachchige dated 9 March 2010 wherein the Tribunal
referred to the case &atmir Limaj et al v. ProsecutoCase No. IT-03-66-T, International Criminal
Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia (ICTY), Trialdgment, 30 November 2005.
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“The Tribunal has first to determine whether thedemce in
support of the charge is credible and capable imfigo&cted upon (...).
Once the Tribunal determines that the evidenceuppasrt of the
charge is credible the next step is to determinetidr the evidence is
capable of leading to the irresistible and reaskenatnclusion that the
act of misconduct has been proved. In other wodits,the facts
presented jzoermit one and only conclusion that phasf been made
out? (...).”

39.In the present matter, the Tribunal finds that ¢eelence in support of the
charges was credible and that the Applicant hdedfaio prove that the
guestioned decision was arbitrary or motivated bejualice or other

extraneous factors, or was flawed by proceduragirtarities or error of law.

40.In the light of the foregoing, the Tribunal is séed that the Respondent did
not impinge on the Applicant’s rights to due pracasrespect of disciplinary
matters and there were sufficient elements to deter that the Applicant had

engaged in misconduct.

41.In respect of the proportionality of the discipliwameasure, the Tribunal
recalls that respect for diversity and integritg aore values of the UN, which
every staff member must follow, irrespective ofittggades. The Tribunal is

therefore of the view the measure was proportiottatee charges.

2 UNDT Judgment No. 2010/024, dated 8 February 2010.
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Judgement

42.For the foregoing reasons, the application is dised in its entirety.

Y i

Judge Vinod Boolell

Dated this 29" day of April 2010

Entered in the Register on this 29" day of April 2010

//—@22 ,
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